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MAURITIUS
SEARCH WARRANT

IN THE DISTRICT OF Port Louis

To The Superintendent of Police and to all other Officers of tie peace within the
Republic of Mauritius

WHEREAS complaint.

{as been made unto me Esquire

) e Bank of Mavritius and money
‘house, and premises of Mr.and Mrs.

RE THEREFORE §¢ require you forthwith to make diligent search
y day or by night, i the said dwelling house and premises for the aforesaid

are hereby refuired, immediately to secure same and aceused be
nd dealt with ag ording to law,

¥ hyphid at the District Court of the District of Port Louis the 23th
1€ year two thousand and fifteen.
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and for the District of Poyt Loyis A
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var Annex 2

(S. GOKO ou@
Court Officer/Court M

Office of The President

STATE HOUSE, MAURITIUS

e

RM

My Ref.: OP/CF/204 26 December 2014

Dear Sir,

| am directed by the Presi
on the advice of the Prime |
appointment as Governor o

inform you that the President has,
, with immediate effect, your
on 113 of the Constitution.

2. You will be paid con

rdance with the Law. You
will also be paid your acc

3 [ take this opportunity: g your tenure of office,

] Sy TE—

Nwo

(D. Appadu)
Secretary to the President

Mr Rundheersing Bheenick, GOSK
Governor

Bank of Mauritius

Port Louis

bee Annex 2a)

. (8. Go K
Mref(:our[ Umceuﬁ?;rLz‘! ne

ek /y‘..ff;fﬂf?%}z.f

e Goveenior

26 December 2014

His Excellency Mr Rajkeswur Purryag, GOSK, GCSK
President of the Republic of Mauritius

State House

REDUIT

v

Sy {-75‘ i‘i.‘liq ;'_<.»] ,

I acknowledge receipt of leticr under the signature of Mr D. Appadu dated 26 December
2014 delivered to me this instant,

1 take note that m
that such a termination is
intend to take such action ¢

of the Laws of Mauritius and |

1 pray for 14 wo my office. [ also await your

instructions as to the moda

| have not drawn an; salargsbwelummedoﬁwinﬁbmaryztmmv:ewofﬂtcfaut
that m::snnd:spm w,; 25 lowances. 1 shall address a separate
letter with respect to the outstandi

1 trust that all dues pertaining to my office will be settled on the occasion of the handing
over,

I thank you in advance for your understanding.
L '
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Rundheecrsing Bheenick

S Wolkinn Neweton Street, Port Lonis. Maa it
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Annex 3

Gmail - Pwd FW: Quotation 31 Dec

Fwd: FW: Quotation 31 Dec L L

From:

To: "bheenic!
Ce: First Deputy Govemnor
Date: Wed, 31 Dec 2014 09;11:26 +0000
Subject: FW.

Dear Mr Bheenick

Good aftemoon. | hope this mail finds you well |

As per your request please find below the prices at which the Bank wishes to offer you the following items |

1. Car -Rs 3 million ( Workings are as per attachment )
2, Kumahira safe = Rs 100.

3 Laptop — Rs 100

4 IPAD WIFI &4G -RS 100

5. IPHONE 5-Rs 26,000

6.  Cellular Samsung Galaxy Note 3 =Rs 27,980

We shall be grateful if you could kindly signify your intention so that we may conclude the transactions.

| seize this opponunity to wish you a happy new year

&msgs 14babe! |=14babe3i7 a0 1b2c

hitps-imall. googhe. comim al IV iu=28i k= 23E83ceflBviews pldsear cheir

. V)
Gm I I o Amar Bheenick <moxicaS@gmail.com>

21 February 2015 at 15:26
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Gmail - Fwd: Missing Flles In Governor's Office: to BoM Secnct
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Gmail |

byl amgle
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‘% Cmcrccur-. ;E?IKDO L) Amar Bheenlek <moxica5@gmail.com>

S 0Ert N pe

Fwd: Missing Files in Governor's Office: to BoM Sec n cc to HCS

21 February 2015 at 15:21
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——— Forwarded message
From: <bheenicl

To: secretary@bom.mu
Cc: jayendra.ramtohul@bom. mu

Date: Tue, 10 Feb 2015 15:18:19 +0400
Subject: Missing Files in Governors Office

Dear Madam,

| refer to your letter of 04/02/15.

2. | hald no file of the Bank. Should |, by mistake, have packed any such file in my personal befongings when |
was made to leave the Bank manu militari, | undertake to retum same to the Bank within the next 10 days.
Indeed, the process has already started yesterday.

3. As regards "any other Bank's property,” | took possession of the official car and the communication devices
which | had been using, and a as then unopened steel cabinet, knowing that the Bank had agreed to sell these
items to me at prices to be communicated to me subsequently.

4. In the light of guotations received from car dealers, | decided to retumn the car in early January. As the Bank
was no longer willing to sell the steel cabinet, | retumed it yesterday. | am presently negotiating with your Head
of Corporate Services, copied on this. with a view to purchasing the remaining items.

Yours sincerely,

R.Bheenick

Htipsiimail google comimaliuliAu=28]k=2Gic03cafiRviews piSsear chinbaddmsg= 14babdi4507 3aT6c £aimi= 14babdf45b T 3eT6e



5055 JL 12
Mercedes Benz § 350 LWB 3498 ce
Purchased in July 2012

Pro-rated as per
entitlement
Capacity (cc) 2500
Rs
Purchasc price 7.002,000
Duty 1,831,612
Registration 39,290
VAT on duty 274,742
Duty free pri 856,356
Dep July 12 437,072
Dep Aug 12 - ! 408,343
(29 months)
Depreciated duty free vahi E W S 3,010,941
Note

The duty free price is based on the duty free scheme applicable at the Bank.,

The depreciated duty free value is based on the formula applicable
1o retiring officers in the public service as per Circular No. % of 2009.

Extract of Paragraph 2 of Circular No. 9 of 2009

The purchase price {including VAT) of the car will be depreciated
by 9% for the first month and 1% thereafter for each subsequent
month of use.

E: . ’

Bank of Mauritius

Anmex 4
(S. Gok
; ces Divisi hief 00
Corparate Services Division ief Courp Officer/Cayyy R]»rm-_-u.
28 January 2015
Mr Rundheersing Bheenick
Palm Lane
MOKA
Dear Mr Bheenick

directed to advise as fallows:

(a)

(b)

(©

I refer to correspondén: ed 9" January 2015 and | am

The Baok is not Wi

e. We may arange for a
convenient date on’ :

The Bank is willing to dispose of the Laptop and the Ipad WIFI at the agreed prices
of Rs 100 each.
The Bank regrets ta ad\risﬂiElWisﬁ quoted prices for the IPhone 5
and the Cellular Galaxy N
We hope to hear from you.
With kindest regards.
Yours faithfully
—_—
(J.K Ramtohul)

Head - Corporate Services

Sir William Newton Street, Port Louis, Republic of Mauritius
Tel.: (230) 202-3800 Fax: (230)212-3797 Website: hitps://www.bom.mu




. '

£ Bank of Mauritius
A chiere (S GOKOpL)

1 COut Oticer/ oy M
2 ang

Secretary’s Office
04 February 2013

Mr Rundheersing Bheenick
Palm Lane

MOKA

Dear Mr Bheenick
Missing Files in the Governor's Office
I hope this letter finds you well.

I write with reference to many files, ineluding all Monetary Policy Committee (MPC)
files, that are missing [rom the Governor's Office. I need not underscore that the files contain
highly sensitive information regarding monetary policy making in Mauritius. They are, as
you must be aware, the property of the Bank. Should you be holding any of the Bank’s files
or any other Bank’s property, it would be highly appreciated if you could hand them over to
me by February 10, 2015.

1 look forward to hearing from you and 1 extend to yeu my very best personal regards.
Yours sincerely

H.S Sewraj=Gop’ rs)
SECRETARY

Sir William Newton Street. Port Louis, Republic of Mauritius
Tel.: (230) 202-3800 { (230) 202-3960 Fax: (230)211-3357 Website: hitps://www.bom.mu
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Fwd: Used items reply to HCS

> 21 February 2015 at 15,24

Aamex F

Forwarded message ———~
From: <bheenic

To: jayendra.ramtohul@bom. mu

Ce:

Date: Wed, 11 Feb 2015 06:55: 18 +0400
Subject; Used items

Dear Mr Ramtahul,

Thank you for the mail below.

2, ltem 1 has already been returned in early January.

3. Item 2 was recovered from my residence by BoM staff on Monday 9th February.

4. When going through the Cabinet to retrieve my personal items before retuming it, | came across the keys to
the Diplomat safe, lying in the small reom adjeining the office of the Govemor, | could not find them when
vacating the office. | handed them over to your Mr Budhna. Kindly retum any personal belongings that | may
have left inside the safe.

5. ltem 5 poses a problem. The offer price is well above the market price of a new iphone 5. | am unable to
transfer my health data and monitors which are on the phone to Item 6 which | agree to buy at your offer price. |
have ordered an iPhone & which has backward compatibility but it Is yet to be delivered. It would save a lot of
bother all round if you could quote a more realistic price for this item in the light of prevailing market prices for an
old- generation device.

6. There is no Issue with the remaining items.

Kind regards.

Yours sincerely

Hitfps: fimail googh drrvail Ly = 28 PSS = 14babe 1054584 ¥basimi= 14babe 1 dB4560310 e



Bank of Maunitius
Corporate Services Diviston
12 February 2015
Mr Rundheersing Bheenick
Palm Lane
MOKA

Dear Mr Bheenick

Further to correspondence resting with your email of 11 February 2015, we write to
inform you that the Bank proposes to open the Kumahira Safe and two carton boxes which
you have returned to the Bank through Mr H Budhna, /g Chief - Corporate Services, and
shall make an inventory of doeuments whicH yow have returned to the Bank.

The Bank considers that, in all faimess, it would be more appropriate that this
exercise be effected in your presence.  You are, aceordingly, kindly requested to call at the
Bank on Friday, 13 February 2015 at 13.00 hours.

In the event that you are not prepared 1o attend the Bank for the above exercise, the
Bank will have no other altemative but 1 proeeed with the said inventory in your absence.

Yours faithfully

c:tr('\/\f__

-
(1K Ramtohul)
Head - Corporate Services

Sir Willimn Newion Streel, Pori Louis, Republic of Mauritius
Vel 42300 2023800 Fax: (230) 212-3797 Website: https:fwww bom.amu
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Gd I I Amar Bheenlck <moxicas@gmail.com>

gl

Fwd: FW: letter to HCS on night of Thursday Feb 11th

- Forwarded message
From: ébheemck*
To: Jayendra Kumar Ramtohul cJaymHaiﬁbor'Ll.@bem mu>

Ce: Govemor Secretary <govemor. s
Deputy Govemor <SDG@bom.mu=,
Date: Thu, 12 Feb 2015 21:52:24 +0400
Subject: Re: FW. letter

Annex 9

ernor <FDG@bom. mu>, Second

Dear Mr Ramtahul,

Thank you for the attachment which | have just read now (e on the night of Thursday 12th February at 20.30).
2. Please note that you may now arrange for the collection of the remaining boxes. Essentially, they contain my

working files and documents. The official document packs that were sent to ALL Board and MPC members for
the related meetings are also being retumed.

3. You may be aware that | had requested a formal handing over to my successor for a smooth transition before
vacating my office, but unfortunately | had to leave before this could be done. In fact, my letter of 26th
December 2015 still awaits a response,

4. In the circumstances, it may be more appropriate to effect the inventory In a single exercise after you have
relrieved the boxes referred lo at para 2 above,

Yours sincengly,

R. Bheenick

hittes ffrvvail_google. comiim aliulriui= 28ik=20fd03ceffaview=r&saarch= 150= Esimi 7

21 February 2015 al 15:25



|

PAHNEE

VAL .

F‘m

@He
. (5. GOKGoLy
,/1,9!",; Court Oﬂ'incnl’Coul'E' l{»}ana_uu:

February 23, 2015

at

ACP Heman Jangi
CCID

Casernes Centrales
Line Barracks
Port Louis

Sir

Re: Provisional Charges (3) lodged against Mr Rhundeersingh Bheenick on
Tuesday 17 February 2015

1 write on behalf and at the request of Mr R Bheenick.

In the light of:

(i) the particulars o

(ii) the cvidence

sh nspector Dussoye 1o
resist bail; and

(iii) press reports (o' th tled from the Head of
Corporale of the Bank of Mauriting only on Monday 16 February 2015,

re of the allegations andfor
1 A, I warrant in relation to his
015,

A ' )

Mr R Bheenick demands to be
information en whieh the Police peli
residential premises on Friday 13

In the circumstances, [ would be grateful if arrangements could be made through
Mr Z Jaunbacens I o myself for our client

to sight any declaration and/or statement incriminating him prior to his arrest on
Friday 13 February 2015,

Thanking you in anticipation.

Barrister

Capy: Mr Z Jaunbaccus, Barrister

I poemtseh pa o Law Firm ande o [Practitianss Ast
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March 20, 2015

ACP Heman Jangi
CCID

Casernes Centrales
Line Barracks

Port Louis

Sir

Ret Provisional Charges (3) lodged against Mr Rltundeersingh Bheenick on
Tuesday 17 Febraary 2015

[ refer lo correspondence resting with your letter dated 02 March 20185, in response o
my letter 23 February 2015, (Your Ref: Misc. 36/15 — CCID) but which did not reach
me before the 11 March 2015,

nd dismay. You will no

ernative but to take such
steps as he may be 4

nature of the allegati
seareli wierant in reld

y 13 February 2015 and
arrest him,

2015, upon being informed that
on his behalf that he be shown

L ; ank of Assistant Superintendent
must put up pursuant to s. 12(1) of the Bail Act, seting out the grounds for believing
that, if' released, he was likely to fail to comply with subsection 12(2) of the Bail Act,
“to tamper with witnesses, to commit anather offence or to put his own security at
risk™, This request was also denied.

You must also be aware that on Monday 16 Febs
my elient would be detained in i
the certificate, which a police’

I understand that the inquiring officers would wish my client to eall at the CCID on
Monday for a further statement, My client is due to appear before the District Court of
Port Louis on that dale as he has applied for o variation of the Prohibition Order
issued by the said Honourable Court. OF course my elient has undertaken to remain at
the disposal of the Police and he will comply with the request should the Police
insists. Mr Jaunbaceus, reading in copy, is handling the application and he will make

the needful arrungements if necessary,

However [ would be most grateful if the proposed exercise could be postponed to the
01 April 2015 as 1 will be travelling overseas this week-end and will be resuming
work on that day. 1 trust that my request will not cause undue inconvenience 1o the
inquiring team, but 1 apologise in anticipation for any in nience caused,

dwnrprratadd o a oy Fieom ander the Low PrectiBoners Ae
(5 R ERT i ]




it wi i - inquiri insist on interviewing my
Furthermote, it will be futile for the inquiring officers to insi ving
client unless the aforesaid issues of disclosure are resolved. In _!hm connection it 1;;
more than probable that a ice will be se the Police shortly inviting it

to reconsider its stand pportunity to discuss the
same with you perso

Thanking you in anti

Yours faithfully *

e | NEWS

Copy: Mr Z Jaunbaccus, Barrister

_ £ Aanex )
/——[ MATRITIUS POT I e

Address ariy reply 1o the
Assistant Commissioner of Police (Crime)
Central Criminal Investigarion Department
Line Barracks
Port Lawuix
Meuritis

Anger
I

Central Criminal Investigation Departmant
ine Barracks

Port Louis
Muauritius

Date: 2™ March, 2015

My ref: Misc. 36/15 - CCID

Me Herve DUVAL (Bar-at-Law),
River Court,

6, St Denis Street,

Port Louis/

| refer to your corresponde
you that your request can

A2 NEWS

Assistant Commissioner of Police
(Crime)

iae
Comp2

PHONE: 208 12 12

Fax : 208 16 83 B
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(5. GOKDULL) pra
fL Chief Court Officer/C ourt Mat ..
MAURITIUS
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Cause Number: l ) @

Information upon Oath

CHARGE OF Suspected Possession of documents, files and money
under Section 40 of the Criminal Code

DISTRICT OF Port Louis
DPC 5090 SOOBEN, of Central CID Swore and saith as follows:

THAT on or about the 27 day of December Two thousand and Fourteen at Port
Louis in the said District o the effect that he has been credibly informed and has
reasonable grounds to believe thatde Sfiles aney are kept and concealed in
a place where the police is n& MWM@# ¢ search without a search
warrant.

Complainant further avers at
documents, files and money are naw b
premises of Mr. Rundheersf!%j HEF

__ \ground to believe that those
WWW:? dwelling house, and

WHEREFORE the said complaint prayeth the Court that a search warrant be
granted to enable the Police to enter\ard Search the above mentioned dwelling house,

office and premises, to secure sameami the sﬂd muqm be brought before it and d
dealt with according to law. J

TAKEN and Swore

After due interpretation in the District of Port Louis C:j:'h?o g*“’)ﬁu\
Before me the undersigned Magistrate this /3" of February two thousmd and
Fifteen




